Bills and acceptances payable 3,047 1,669 − − − 4,716
Other liabilities − − − − − −
Subordinated debt − − − − 2,750 2,750
Contingent liabilities 84 777 145 273 15 1,294

Total financial liabilities 34,084 7,797 1,126 690 6,026 49,723
Asset-liability gap (P=3,286) (P=1,921) P=1,721 P=4,780 P=18,172 P=19,466

With the above positive re-pricing profile, the Group could expect positive returns from the
following months after the end of 2013 should there be an upward movement in interest rates.

The Group also monitors its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates by using scenario analysis to
estimate the impact of interest rate movements on its interest income.  This is done by modeling
the impact to the Group’s interest income and interest expenses of different parallel changes in the
interest rate curve, assuming the parallel change only occurs once and the interest rate curve after
the parallel change does not change again for the next twelve months.

The following table sets forth, for the period indicated, the impact of changes in interest rates on
the Group’s non-trading net interest income (amounts in millions). There is no other impact on the
Group’s equity other than those already affecting the statements of income.

Change in basis points 2013 2012
+100bps P=44.8 (P=46.7)
-100bps (44.8) 46.7

- 57 -

*SGVFS006974*

The following table sets forth, for the period indicated, the impact of changes in interest rates on
the Parent Company’s non-trading net interest income (amounts in millions). There is no other
impact on the Parent Company’s equity other than those already affecting the statements of
income.

Change in basis points 2013 2012
+100bps P=64.6 (P=24.8)
-100bps (64.6) 24.8

Market Risk Weighting as of December 31, 2013 and 2012
The table below shows the different market risk-weighted assets (in millions) of the Group and the
Parent Company using the standardized approach:

Type of Market Risk Exposure 2013 2012
Interest Rate Exposures P=1,874 P=5,243
Foreign Exposures 256 266
Equity Exposures 7 27

P=2,137 P=5,536

Operational Risk
Operational risk is the loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and
systems or from external events. It includes legal, compliance and reputational risks but excludes
strategic risk.

Adopting the Basic Indicator Approach in computing, below is the total operational risk-weighted
assets of the Group and Parent Company (amounts in millions).

2013 2012 2011
Group P=15,338 P=12,973 P=11,916
Parent Company 14,701 12,229 11,020

Other Risk Exposures
Group risk exposures other than credit, market, liquidity and operational, while existent, are
deemed insignificant relative to the mentioned risks and if taken in isolation.  Hence, management